
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 21 November 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018. 3 - 6

4. REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY / 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 

Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 7 - 56

5. NATIONAL REGISTER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER LICENCE REVOCATIONS AND REFUSALS (NR3) 

Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 57 - 74



Circulation: 

Councillor R Ashman (Chairman)
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor N Clarke
Councillor J G Coxon
Councillor D Everitt
Councillor T Eynon
Councillor L Goacher
Councillor J Hoult
Councillor G Jones
Councillor K Merrie MBE
Councillor P Purver
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor S Sheahan
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor M Specht
Councillor M B Wyatt



29

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Ashman (Chairman)

Councillors J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, L Goacher, R Johnson (Substitute for 
Councillor N Clarke), A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith, A V Smith MBE and M Specht 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor A V Smith MBE

Officers:  Mrs L Arnold, Mr A Cooper, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Clarke, J Hoult, G Jones, K 
Merrie, P Purver and V Richichi.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

4. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting 
the consultation undertaken and the proposed changes regarding the Local Area Profile at 
section 11 of the draft policy.  He also apologised that the draft policy document at 
appendix 1 did not include the usual track changes, this was due to a technical error.  

In response to a question of clarity from Councillor J Clarke, the Environmental Health 
Team Manager explained that the number of gambling premises in Coalville town centre 
should be five rather than six as printed in the report, this was due to the recent closure of 
an adult gaming centre in the area.  This would be corrected in the final report to Council.

Councillor S Sheahan raised concerns regarding online gambling and the fact that there 
was no reference to it within the report.  The Environmental Health Team Manager 
explained that this was not a function of the District Council and was regulated by the 
Gambling Commission.

Councillor T Eynon understood that there was an absence of evidence to suggest that 
there were any problems with gambling activity in North West Leicestershire but in her 
opinion there were two very important organisations that had not been consulted.  These 
were Nottingham Health Care Trust and Turning Point.  She believed that they would be 
able to provide more accurate information on the issue.  The Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that the team had consulted all those advised to, but took the 
comments on board and agreed to add the organisations to the list of consultees in future.

3

Agenda Item 3.



30

Chairman’s initials

Councillor D Everitt also suggested the addition of the Citizens Advice Bureau to the list of 
consultees.  He felt that the picture given by the current consultees was a superficial one 
as he believed many of the problems with gambling had gone underground with the 
availability of online gambling. 

The Environmental Health Team Manager reported that GambleAware had commissioned 
a piece of work, due to be completed in 2019, regarding Local Area Profiles. If the study 
revealed a problem with gambling for  North West Leicestershire, the local profile would 
be updated accordingly.

Councillor N Smith asked if any of the consulted organisations ever reported individuals 
with gambling problems.  The Licensing Team Leader reported that very few complaints 
were received regarding gambling establishments and this year there had been none at 
all.  Councillor N Smith commented that the lack of reports from the premises themselves 
on any problems due to gambling activity, could possibly be due to the amount of money 
being made from customers affected.  The Licensing Team Leader assured Members that 
licence holders had a duty of care to assist people with obvious problems.  

Councillor M Specht referred to a recently reported national problem regarding the usage 
of fixed odds betting terminals.  He commented that he had visited a number of premises 
and he did not see any customers constantly sat at the machines.  He was pleased that 
the report supported this view as there did not seem to be a problem of this nature in 
North West Leicestershire. 

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RECOMMENDED THAT:

Council approve the Statement of Licensing Policy at its meeting on 13 November 2018.

RESOLVED THAT:

The authority to update the Local Area Profile be delegated to the Head of Community 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

5. LICENSING TEAM SERVICE UPDATE

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to Mem
[...]
 when events such as those were held again.  The 
Chairman also thanked the Councillors who agreed to sit on the hearings at very short 
notice to resolve the issues in Ashby during that time.

Councillors M Specht and A C Saffell congratulated the officers and police for the work 
undertaken in Ashby during the World Cup as it was a very positive outcome with a good 
example of joint working.

Councillor J G Coxon also congratulated officers and felt that they had reacted well in a 
very short space of time.  He asked if other premises had been reviewed to counteract 
any similar problems in the future.  The Environmental Health Team Manager explained 
that the process to review a licence was normally instigated by an incident and he would 
not look at adding conditions to a licence where there was a good history of compliance.  
He added that at the time of the incidents in Ashby, all of the other licensed premised 
were visited and all of them were compliant.

Councillor A C Saffell asked if officers were still unable to access social media as this was 
where complaints tended to be left rather than being reported to officers.  The Legal 
Advisor explained that it was possible to gain access but it had to be authorised through 
the ICT team which was not always a quick process.  However, she assured Members 
that the Legal Team did have access to social media and anything relevant was passed to 
officers. 
 
Regarding the conduct of taxi drivers, Councillor M Specht encouraged Members to take 
photographs and report it to officers.  He explained that he had recently encountered a 
taxi driver parked in a disabled bay on more than one occasion and even though he had 
spoken to the driver about it and threatened to report him, he was still doing it.  He had 
now reported the taxi driver to the Licensing Team who had already received many 
complaints. The Licensing Team Leader provided an update that the driver had now 
received a final warning and had been advised that anything further would result in being 
brought before a Sub Committee.

The Chairman thanked officers for the report and informed Members that in future, a 
service update would be provided by email rather than considered by the Committee.

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.23 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 21 NOVEMBER 2018

Title of report REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Contacts

Portfolio Holder - Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Licensing Team Leader
01530 454844
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consult with the Licensing Committee on the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment

Council Priorities Business & Jobs
Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff There are no additional financial or staffing implications

Link to relevant CAT Business CAT

Risk Management There is a risk that the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is 
challenged. Legal advice has been sought in its preparation to 
mitigate the risk of challenge

Equalities Impact 
Assessment

An Equality Impact Assessment has already been undertaken and 
issues identified have been actioned

Human Rights

Protocol 1, Article 1 of the Human Rights Act 1998 provides that 
everyone is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions 
except in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided 
by the law

Transformational 
Government

This relates to the new ways in which councils are being asked to 
deliver their services

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees As required under section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 – Listed 
at Paragraph 2

Background papers

Home Office – Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 – April 2018

Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 6

Recommendations

THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE:

1. COMMENT ON THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

2. RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT TO COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 26 
FEBRUARY 2019

3. RECOMMEND THE RETENTION OF THE CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT POLICY RELATING TO ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH 
TOWN CENTRE TO COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 26 
FEBRUARY 2019

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to determine and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy at least once every five years.

1.2 A statement of licensing policy explains how the licensing authority will carry out its role under 
the Licensing Act 2003. The statement can be used as follows:

 As a guide by members of the licensing authority in their decision making.
 To inform applicants about how applications will be viewed and how a licensed premises is 

likely to be able to operate within the area of the licensing authority, albeit that each 
application will be examined and considered on an individual basis.

 To inform residents and businesses about how applications will be viewed and how their 
needs will be addressed.

 To support decisions made by the licensing authority when these decisions are challenged in 
a court of law.

1.3 The current policy (issue 6) was determined by Council on 25 March 2014 and came into 
force on 26 March 2014 and shall remain valid until 25 March 2019 unle
[...]
 (paragraph 
19.2)

 Minor changes to wording of the equalities section (paragraph 19.4)

 Minor changes to the wording of the list of responsible authorities listed at Appendix 3 of the 
policy 

9



4.0 REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Both Castle Donington Parish Council and Measham Parish Council confirmed that they did 
not have any comments to make on the draft policy. Leicestershire Police submitted 
comments and data relating to the retention of the cumulative impact policy.

4.2 A draft policy taking into account all comments made by consultees is at Appendix 1.

5.0 CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESMENT

5.1 A review of the cumulative impact assessment has been carried out. Fresh updated evidence 
has been received from Leicestershire Police. A copy of the cumulative impact assessment 
is attached at Appendix 2

5.1.1 Types of Premises

Although the overall crime data does not identify premises types, a list of crime reports 
relating to the night time economy in Ashby de la Zouch town centre does identify the 
following premises types: nightclub, vertical drinking public houses and late night refreshment 
providers.

The cumulative impact policy cannot be absolute. Officers will continue to allow for the 
circumstances of each application to be considered properly and for applications that are 
unlikely to add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives will be granted. After 
receiving relevant representations officers will consider whether the council would be justified 
in departing from the cumulative impact policy in the light of the individual circumstances of 
the case. The impact can be expected to be different for premises with different styles and 
characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high capacity public house might add 
to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant or theatre may not.

5.1.2 Hours

Data submitted from Leicestershire Police shows a spike in violent crime in Ashby town centre 
during the evening and early morning. 

5.1.3 Area covered by policy

Leicestershire Police has suggested the area be extended to include the Wetherspoons 
Shoulder of Mutton public house on Derby Road. 

Leicestershire Police records have identified 14 incidents either inside or associated with the 
public house since 2012. The police have stated that the public house is likely to have a major 
impact on the drinking habits of local people and the premises abuts the zone.

An email was sent to Wetherspoons seeking comments on the request from Leicestershire 
Police to extend the cumulative impact zone to include the Shoulder of Mutton public house. 
A response to the consultation email has not been received. Should a response be received 
before committee it will be shared with members via an update.

5.2 Having consulted all bodies/persons listed at paragraph 2.1 above and considered the 
comments and crime data submitted by Leicestershire Police a conclusion has been made 

10



that it is likely that granting further premises licences and/or club premises certificates in the 
area detailed at Appendix 1 of the policy, would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

Recommendation - It is recommended:

That the special policy relating to cumulative impact in Ashby de la Zouch town centre be 
retained;

That the policy applies to applications for new premises licences or club premises certificates 
or variations;

That the policy applies to premises of all types and characteristics (subject to paragraph 
5.1.1);

That the policy applies to licensed premises between 20:00 and 06:00;

That the policy relates to premises within the area defined at Appendix 1 of the draft policy

6.0 APPROVAL PROCESS

6.1 A procedural irregularity by a licensing authority in relation to the determination of its policy 
may be subject to a challenge by way of Judicial Review to the Administrative Court. To 
mitigate the risk of challenge the review and determination of this policy 
[...]
nkers, Moira Furnace, the 1620s House and Ashby Castle.

Pubs and restaurants are an important part of village life, and contribute to the vitality 
of the Districts towns, together with the arts and entertainments venues throughout 
the District.

The District has 3694 licensed premises.  These include approximately 130 pubs, 
bars and wine bars, 41 restaurants licensed to serve alcohol, 37 night clubs and 
dance venues. 20635 premises are licensed as a late night refreshment house, these 
premises include takeaways, pubs and restaurants.  There are other premises which 
are licensed which include other cultural venues and shops.

1.2 Purpose of the Policy

This Statement of Licensing Policy explains how the Licensing Authority will carry out 
its role under the Licensing Act 2003, (the Act).  The Licensing Authority will keep this 
policy under review and may make revisions to the document following consultation 
with the bodies outlined in paragraph 1.4 below.

It will also:

 Be used as a guide by members of the Licensing Authority in their decision 
making.

 Inform applicants about how applications will be viewed and how a licensed 
premise is likely to be able to operate within the area of the Licensing Authority, 
albeit that each application will be examined and considered on an individual 
basis.

 Inform residents and businesses about how applications will be viewed and how 

17



6

their needs will be addressed.
 Be used to support decisions made by the Licensing Authority when these 

decisions are challenged in a court of law.

1.3 History

The first Statement of Licensing Policy issued by North West Leicestershire District 
Council came into force on 7 January 2005.  It was revised on 8 November 2005 to 
reflect the adoption of a Special Policy in Ashby de la Zouch and further minor 
amendments. Issue 3 came into force on 7 January 2008 with minor amendments.  
Issue 4 with further amendments came into force on the 15 January 2008.  Issue 5 of 
the 
[...]
ses causing a nuisance.

 The power of the police, other responsible authorities or a local resident or 
business to seek a review of the licence or certificate in question.

Cumulative Impact – Ashby de la Zouch Town Centre

The cumulative impact policy (CIP) was initially adopted by the Licensing Authority in 
November 2005 and has been regularly reviewed.  The CIP in respect of Ashby de la 
Zouch town centre has been retained following reviews of the policy in 2008, 2011, 
2014 and 2019.

Having had regard to the legislation, guidance and evidence received from the 
Leicestershire Police following the necessary consultation, the Licensing Authority 
has determined that a CIP should continue to apply in respect of Ashby de Ia Zouch 
town centre. The Licensing Authority considers that the number of premises licences 
and/or club premises certificates within the area marked on the map at Appendix 1 is 
such that it is likely that granting further licences would be inconsistent with the 
authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives.

Evidence supporting the necessity of the CIP made reference to both crime and 
disorder. and public nuisance. Evidence showed that the number and density of 
licensed premises in the area marked on the map at Appendix 1 is having a 
cumulative impact and leading to problems which are undermining the licensing 
objectives.

In respect of each relevant application in the area defined at Appendix 1 the 
Licensing Authority will consider whether it is appropriate to make a representation to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee as a responsible authority in its own right.

The effect of the Ashby de la Zouch Town Centre CIP is the creation of a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for new premises licences or club premises certificates 
or variations will normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises would not add to the in 
their operating schedule that t
[...]
 public 
order, weapon, licensing 
breaches

22 (37%) 38 (63%) 43 (87%)

2018 (9 
months)

51 6 Assault, damage, public 
order, licensing breaches

11 (24%) 40 (76%) 46 (90%)

Conclusion

Although the analysis does indicate the number of reported crimes has remained stable 
since 2012; this is not considered enough to dispense with the cumulative impact zone. The 
percentage of total reports categorised as violent offences has risen slightly year on year 
since 2012.

It is considered that the statistical data evidenced above together with a written report 
produced by Leicestershire Police clearly supports the retention of the special policy relating 
to cumulative impact.

Additionally the data does not indicate that any extension to the geographical area of the CIZ 
is required.

54



Part 4

Below is a map showing the cumulative impact zone. 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 21 NOVEMBER 2018

Title of report NATIONAL REGISTER OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE 
REVOCATIONS AND REFUSALS (NR3) 

Contacts

Portfolio Holder - Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Lee Mansfield Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Andy Cooper Licensing Team Leader
01530 454844
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report

This report details the introduction of a National Register of Taxi 
and Private Hire Licence Revocations and Refusals, which is to be 
known as the NR3 Register, as implemented by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN). The committee is requested to determine whether or not 
the council should adopt the NR3 Register and Guidance.

Council Priorities Business & Jobs
Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff

The council is already an existing member of NAFN, therefore 
there will be no additional cost associated with the adoption of the 
NR3 Register and LGA/NAFN Guidance. There are no additional 
staffing implications

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable

Risk Management See body of report – section 4

Equalities Impact 
Assessment Not applicable

Human Rights

A decision to revoke or refuse a licence will engage the licensee’s 
rights under the Human Rights Act 1998 and consideration of 
Article 8 of the European Convention of Human Rights. This right 
can be limited in accordance with public law where it is necessary 
and proportionate to share information in the interests of public 
safety and the protection of the rights and freedoms of others

57

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government None

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees None

Background papers Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Fit and Proper Person 
Policy – Issue 15

Recommendations

THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE ADOPT THE NATIONAL 
REGISTER OF TAXI LICENCE REVOCATIONS AND 
REFUSALS AND THE GUIDANCE PRODUCED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ANTI-FRAUD 
NETWORK;

THAT THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TEAM MANAGER BE 
GIVEN DELEGATED AUTHORITY, FOLLOWING 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO AMEND 
THE COUNCIL’S HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER FIT AND PROPER PERSON POLICY TO REFLECT 
THE ADOPTION OF THE NATIONAL REGISTER.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 When considering applications for a hackney carriage / private hire driver licence, the 
council must be satisfied that the applicant is a “fit and proper person” to be granted a 
licence. 

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) and National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) have 
implemented a National Register of Taxi (also incorporating Private Hire) Revocations and 
Refusals
[...]
the preferred option as it will give local authorities an extra check in regard to an 
applicant’s background to protect the public.

4.0 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 Failure to adopt the NR3 Register may lead to a reputational risk to the authority for not 
following the LGA guidance, however this can be off-set by the checks that the council 
already has in place in regards to the suitability of an applicant.

4.2 There is also the reputational risk that this council may grant a licence to a driver whom 
another authority has deemed as being unsuitable.

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 If the committee is minded to adopt the NR3 Register, the council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver Fit and Proper Person Policy will be reviewed and amended and the 
revised requirements implemented for any new applicants applying for a licence. 
Application forms for licences will be amended to refer to the NR3 Register. 

5.2 New applicants will be made aware of the NR3 Register by changes to the application form 
which will inform applicants of the NR3 Register and that their information may be uploaded 
to it if their application is refused or any subsequent granted licence being revoked. Existing 
licence holders will be made aware of the NR3 Register when they come to renew their 
licence, via changes to application forms.

5.3 Where there are doubts as to an applicant’s suitability to be granted a licence being on the 
NR3 Register, the applicant may be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for it to 
determine if the applicant is “fit and proper” to be granted a licence. 

5.4 As the NR3 Register will involve the processing of personal data, the General Data 
Protection Regulation and Data Protection Act 2018 principles will need to be followed.

60



1 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance on adopting the National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations & Refusals (NR3) 
 

 

 

  

APPENDIX 1

2 

 

Contents 

 

1. Background  

 

2. Objective of NR3 

 

3. Voluntary
[...]
o applicants for and existing 

holders of taxi and PHV licences, and will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 

retention policy relating to the provision of such information. 

 

To enable the authority to conduct a data protection impact assessment, details of this 

authority’s policy in relation to the use of information obtained as a result of this request is 

attached to this document/can be accessed at ??. 

 

Signed:  

Name:  …… 

Position: …… 

Date…… 

 

 

(For completion by providing authority) 

Further information to support the decision recorded on NR3 in respect of the above named 

individual 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Declaration by providing authority 

The authority hereby confirms that it has conducted a data protection impact assessment. 

 

It also confirms that the information above is accurate, and has been provided after thorough 

consideration by the authority as to the proportionality and lawfulness of making this 

disclosure. The information reflects the basis on which the decision recorded in the National 

Register of Refusals and Revocations was made. In the event that the authority becomes 

aware that this information is no longer accurate, we will advise the above named authority 

accordingly. 

 

The authority also confirms that, as part of the basis for securing, retaining or applying for a 

taxi / PHV licence, the above named individual has been made aware of to the fact that this 

information will be shared, in accordance with all relevant data and privacy requirements 

 

Signed:  

Name:  …… 

Position: …… 

Date:  …….  

74


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4. Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy
	Enc. 1 for Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy
	Enc. 2 for Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy

	5. National Register of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence Revocations and Refusals (NR3)
	Enc. 1 for National Register of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence Revocations and Refusals (NR3)




Minutes of the meeting


32

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Ashman (Chairman)

Councillors J Clarke, N Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, J Hoult, K Merrie MBE, P Purver, 
V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith, M Specht and M B Wyatt 

Officers:  Mrs L Arnold, Mr A Cooper, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs M Meredith

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Goacher

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor M B Wyatt declared a pecuniary interest in item 4 – Review of Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy, due to the potential 
impact upon his local business.

Councillor T Eynon declared a non-pecuniary interest in 4 – Review of Licensing Act 2003 
Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy, as a member of the Musicians 
Union and as a volunteer at Hermitage FM.

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

9. REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY / 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY

Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting prior to 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting 
the requirements for review of the statement of licensing policy and the cumulative impact 
policy.

The Environmental Health Team Manager outlined the changes made to the existing 
statement of licensing policy having had regard to the national statutory guidance issued 
by the Home Office and to reflect the local profile of the district.  

The Environmental Health Team Manager advised members that the assessment 
undertaken in respect of the cumulative impact policy had shown that alcohol related 
crime in Ashby de la Zouch had stabilised since 2012, however it had been concluded that 
granting further licences would not be conducive to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and therefore it was recommended to retain the cumulative impact policy.  He 
outlined the various issues that could be covered by a cumulative impact policy, such as 
operating times, types of premises or types of licence.  He advised that it was 
recommended to apply the policy to all types of premises, as being prescriptive could lead 



33

Chairman’s initials

to being unable to apply the policy as intended.  It was also recommended that the policy 
should apply only in licensed premises between 8pm and 6am as the data showed a spike 
in crime between those times.  Finally it was recommended to retain the existing 
geographical area for the cumulative impact policy.  Leicestershire Police had suggested 
that the area be extended to include the Wetherspoons public house, however after 
having considered the crime statistics which showed that there were 14 crimes associated 
with the premises in 6 years, officers were of the opinion that the premises was well 
managed and therefore it would be wrong to extend the area to include that public house.

In response to a question from Councillor T Eynon, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager advised that there were less than a handful of late night levies in operation and 
these had not proven to be successful, even in areas such as Manchester and London.  
He added that the Police had not expressed a desire to implement a late night levy and 
cumulative impact policies were more targetted in that they did not penalise premises 
which were not contributing to the negative impact.

In response to questions from Councillor J Clarke, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that he could not comment on police resourcing.  He advised that 
Wetherspoons had not yet responded to the email seeking their comments on the request 
to extend the cumulative impact zone.  He outlined the process that would be followed 
should there ever be any cause for concern regarding the premises. 

In response to questions from Councillor V Richichi, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager advised that in terms of compliance, it could be difficult to attribute a crime to 
specific premises.  The highest number of crimes were found where there was the highest 
concentration of people.  He added that no premises were consistently breaching their 
licensing conditions and action would be taken if this was the case.

Members felt that the existing policy worked well and saw no reason to include the 
Wetherspoons public house at this time.

It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The statement of licensing policy be recommended to Council for approval at 
its meeting on 26 February 2019. 

b) The retention of the cumulative impact policy relating to Ashby de la Zouch 
town centre be recommended to Council for approval at its meeting on 26 
February 2019.

10. NATIONAL REGISTER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 
LICENCE REVOCATIONS AND REFUSALS (NR3)

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to members.

In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Licensing Team Leader advised 
that Uber drivers would be included on the register, providing that the local authority with 
which the Uber driver was licensed had signed up to it.

Members welcomed the report and the introduction of a register.
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Licensing Team Leader advised 
that some work had already commenced in terms of signing up to the scheme, and once 
approved, existing drivers would need to be notified.  As soon as the register was 



34

Chairman’s signature

implemented, all drivers who had had their licences refused or revoked would be included 
on the register.  It was anticipated that this process would take approximately 8 weeks.

In response to questions from Councillor S Sheahan, it was clarified that the right of 
appeal in the existing process would not change.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The national register of taxi licence revocations and refusals and the 
guidance produced by the local government association and national anti-
fraud network be adopted;

b) The Environmental Health Team Manager be given delegated authority, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder to amend the council’s 
hackney carriage and private hire driver fit and proper person policy to reflect 
the adoption of the national register.

Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 6.34pm prior to the consideration of item 4 – 
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy.

Councillor A C Saffell entered the meeting at 6.39pm during the presentation of item 4 – 
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy.

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11pm.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11 pm


